2011 W1 76

SUPREME COURT OF W SCONSI N

Case No. :

2011AP48- D

CowPLETE TI TLE:

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedi ngs
Agai nst
James M Schoenecker, Attorney at Law

O fice of Lawer Regul ation,
Conpl ai nant ,
V.
James M Schoenecker
Respondent .

DI SCI PLI NARY PROCEEDI NGS AGAI NST SCHCOENECKER

OPI Nl ON FI LED:
SUBM TTED ON BRI EFS:
ORAL ARGUMENT:

July 15, 2011

SOURCE OF APPEAL:
COURT:
COUNTY:
JUDGE:

JUSTI CES:
CONCURRED:
D1 SSENTED:
NOT PARTI CI PATI NG,




2011 W 76
NOTI CE

This opinion is subject to further
editing and nodification. The final
version wll appear in the bound
vol ume of the official reports.

No. 2011AP48-D

STATE OF W SCONSI N ) I N SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedi ngs
Agai nst James M Schoenecker, Attorney at Law
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Respondent .
ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM W review a stipulation filed by the
Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) and Attorney Janmes S.
Schoenecker pursuant to SCR 22.12. In the stipulation, Attorney
Schoenecker agrees that he conmitted nmultiple acts of
prof essi onal m sconduct. Al though the stipulation lists seven
counts, there are actually nore than seven violations of the
Rul es of Professional Conduct for Attorneys because a nunber of

the counts contain nultiple violations of a single rule. The
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stipulation requests that the court inpose a three-year
suspension as discipline for Attorney Schoenecker's professional
m sconduct . There is no request in this mtter for a
restitution award nor is there a request in the stipulation for
the inposition of costs against Attorney Schoenecker.

12 After fully reviewng the matter, we approve the
stipulation and inpose the requested three-year suspension. The
prof essional m sconduct commtted by Attorney Schoenecker is
quite disturbing and calls for a substantial suspension. e
al so note that this suspension will require Attorney Schoenecker
to undergo the formal reinstatenent procedure in SCRs 22.29-
22.33, in which he will be required to denonstrate, anong ot her
things, that he has a proper wunderstanding of and attitude
toward the standards that are inposed upon nenbers of the bar in
this state and that he wll act in conformty wth those
standards. See SCR 22.29(4)(f).

13 Attorney Schoenecker was admtted to the practice of
law in Wsconsin in Septenber 2004. He has not previously been
t he subject of professional discipline.

14 Much of Attorney Schoenecker's m sconduct relates to
his relationship (both personal and professional) with MF. I n
2007 Attorney Schoenecker and MF. were engaged to be married.
In Decenber of that year they opened a joint checking account.
MF. also obtained a $100,000 hone equity line of credit and
then made a loan of $48,500 to Attorney Schoenecker. In

exchange for the |oan, Attorney Schoenecker executed a
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prom ssory note, in which he promsed to repay the loan wth
i nterest.

15 Two days after making the loan to Attorney
Schoenecker, MF. learned that Attorney Schoenecker had nade
cash withdrawal s from her checking account! at a casino. Those
withdrawals had resulted in a $1,500 negative balance in the
account . This discovery apparently caused MF. to close the
joint checking account and to end her engagenent to Attorney
Schoenecker .

16 Attorney Schoenecker repaid only $26,500 of the |oan
bal ance. Wth interest, he still owd MF. approximtely
$23, 000. At sone point in 2009 MF. filed a collection action
agai nst Attorney Schoenecker. The parties ultimately reached a
settlenment, pursuant to which Attorney Schoenecker paid the
total sum of $32,106.36 to MF. as part of a full resolution of
the financial issues between the individuals.?

M7 In March 2008, between the end of the parties'
engagenent and MF.'s filing of the collection |lawsuit, Attorney
Schoenecker becane an associate at the Cair Law Ofices (dair

law firm in Lake Geneva. It appears from the stipulation that

! The stipulation is not clear as to whether the withdrawals
were made from the joint checking account the two had recently
established or from a separate checking account owned solely by
M F.

2 Although the stipulation does not note this fact, the
court takes judicial notice that the circuit court docket record
for the action brought by MF. against Attorney Schoenecker
shows that the final dismssal of the case did not occur until
January 2011.
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prior to this time Attorney Schoenecker had been representing
MF. in a dispute with a contractor who had perforned sonme work
on a property owed by MF. Attorney Schoenecker informed the
law firm that he was representing MF. and sent her a Legal
Representation and Fee Agreenent letter on behalf of the Cair
law firm MF. was then considered a client of the firm
Utimately, after the contractor filed a lawsuit against MF. in
small clainms court, Attorney Schoenecker wthdrew as MF.'s
att or ney.

18 Attorney Schoenecker provided |egal representation to
MF. at the sane tinme as he was a debtor to her pursuant to the
Decenmber 2007 |oan and prom ssory note. Attorney Schoenecker
did not obtain MF.'s witten consent to waive any actual or
potential conflict of interest in the legal representation
caused by the creditor/debtor rel ationship.

19 The policy of the dair law firm was that senior
attorneys of the firmhad to approve bills before they were sent
to clients. Attorney Schoenecker, however, sent out two
invoices to MF. in Septenber and October 2008 w t hout obtaining
t he necessary approval. The total anount shown on the bills was
$13,523, but a substantial nunber of the entries on those
i nvoi ces were fraudul ent. The OLR s nenorandum in support of
the stipulation alleges that Attorney Schoenecker's subm ssion
of these inflated invoices to MF. was an attenpt to offset the
remai ni ng anount that he owed MF. fromthe Decenber 2007 | oan.

10 In addition to attenpting to defraud MF. through the
i nvoi ces, Attorney Schoenecker also engaged in a pattern of

4
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attenpted and conpleted thefts from her bank accounts. I n
Decenber 2008 he obtained sonme of MF.'s personal information
w t hout her consent and began attenpting to w thdraw noney from
a business account that she maintained.

111 Attorney Schoenecker used MF.'s personal information
to enter her business account w thout her perm ssion and set up
an online bill paying account. He changed the e-mail address on
the account so that MF. would not receive notice of any checks
he intended to draw on her account.

112 Attorney Schoenecker first generated two checks in
Decenber 2008 that he made payable to hinself in the anmounts of
$950 and $450. He was able to cash the $950 check, but his
attenpt to cash the $450 check was apparently unsuccessful.
Attorney Schoenecker tried to cash a third check in the anount
of $1,750 in January 2009, but the check did not clear due to
insufficient funds in the account. Attorney Schoenecker did not
have M F.'s consent to generate or cash any of these checks.

13 Attorney Schoenecker was charged in two separate
crimnal proceedings arising out his actions concerning MF. In

a Walworth County proceeding, State v. Schoenecker, Case No.

2009CF250, the state charged Attorney Schoenecker wth two
counts of felony identity theft for the purpose of obtaining
nmoney for his attenpts to withdraw noney from MF.'s business
account . On January 27, 2010, pursuant to a plea agreenent,
Attorney Schoenecker pled guilty to one felony count of identity
theft. See Ws. Stat. § 943.201(2)(a). The second count of
identity theft was dismssed and read in for sentencing

5
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pur poses. The Walworth County circuit court inposed two years
of probation and ordered Attorney Schoenecker to pay restitution
and court costs.

14 In a Waukesha County proceeding, State v. Schoenecker,

Case No. 2009CF732, Attorney Schoenecker was charged with one
count of felony forgery for creating the $1,750 check that he
unsuccessfully attenpted to cash in January 2009. On March 12,
2010, Attorney Schoenecker pled guilty to a reduced m sdeneanor
charge of Theft-Mveable Property (less than $2,500). The
Waukesha County circuit court inposed and stayed a sentence of
four nonths in jail and placed Attorney Schoenecker on probation
for a period of one year. The circuit court also ordered
Attorney Schoenecker to pay restitution to MF., as well as
court costs.

115 Attorney Schoenecker did not provi de witten
notification of either of his convictions to the OLR or this
court within five days. He has, however, paid all restitution
anounts and court costs, except for $283.25 in costs in the
Wal worth County action, which amount is not due until January
2012.

116 In addition to his m sconduct involving MF., Attorney
Schoenecker also set up his own separate law firm on the side
while working as an associate attorney for the Cair law firm
He did not informthe Cair law firm of this fact. He did set
up a client trust account for his separate practice, but he did

not disclose the existence of this separate trust account in his
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Fiscal 2010 State Bar of Wsconsin Menbership Dues and Suprene
Court Assessnents Statenent.

117 The final part of Attorney Schoenecker's professional
m sconduct involves his own personal bankruptcy proceeding. On
July 22, 2009, while MF.'s collection action against him was
pending and a few weeks after the two state crimnal actions had
been filed against him Attorney Schoenecker filed a Chapter 7
bankruptcy petition. In his bankruptcy schedules Attorney
Schoenecker clained that he had becone unenployed on June 30,
20009. He failed to disclose, however, that he had also been
operating a separate solo law practice apart from his prior
enployment with the Cair law firm He disclosed only the
incone he had earned from the Cair law firm He did not
di sclose any of the incone he had received from his "side"
practice. In addition to filing these inaccurate schedules,
Attorney Schoenecker also falsely testified under oath at a
meeting of creditors on August 31, 2009, that his bankruptcy
filing was true and correct and did not need to be anended,
except to correct the names of some creditors.

118 On January 12, 2010, the bankruptcy court granted
Attorney Schoenecker a discharge in bankruptcy. After the U S
Trustee | earned of Attorney Schoenecker's practice of law on his
own apart fromthe Cair law firm the Trustee noved to revoke
Attorney Schoenecker's discharge in bankruptcy on the ground
that the bankruptcy had been gained through fraud. At t or ney
Schoenecker agreed to a stipulation to revoke his bankruptcy
di scharge in May 2010. In the stipulation, he acknow edged that

7
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he had testified falsely at the August 2009 neeting of creditors
and in a subsequent deposition taken on October 20, 2009. He
also admtted that his bankruptcy schedules had not been true
because he had failed to disclose that he had received incone
from his private law practice during the six-nonth period prior
to filing his bankruptcy petition. On the basis of the
stipulation, the bankruptcy court did ultimately revoke Attorney
Schoenecker's di scharge i n bankruptcy.

119 Although there is no indication in the stipulation
filed in this court that he was ever crimnally charged for
violations of federal bankruptcy |l|aw, Attorney Schoenecker
agrees that his conduct in the bankruptcy proceeding was a
violation of 11 U S C 8§ 727(a)(4) (A, whi ch, in turn,
constituted a bankruptcy crinme under 18 U S.C. 8§ 152 for naking
a false oath or account in a bankruptcy proceeding.

120 On the basis of these facts, the parties' stipulation
sets forth seven counts of professional m sconduct. The first
two counts relate specifically to Attorney Schoenecker's
interactions with and representation of MF. Count One all eges
that by agreeing to represent MF. while mintaining a
creditor/debtor relationship with her wthout obtaining her

inforned consent, Attorney Schoenecker violated SCR 20:1.7(a).?3

3 SCR 20:1.7(a) states:

Except as provided in par. (b), a lawer shall
not represent a client if the representation involves
a concurrent conflict of interest. A concurrent
conflict of interest exists if:
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Count Two alleges that Attorney Schoenecker violated SCR
20:1.5(a)* by sending invoices to MF. for services that he did

not perform and chargi ng her fees she did not incur.

(1) the representation of one client wll be
directly adverse to another client; or

(2) there is a significant risk that t he
representation of one or nore clients wll be
materially limted by the lawer's responsibilities to
another client, a former client or a third person or
by a personal interest of the |awer.

4 SCR 20:1.5(a) provides:

A lawer shall not make an agreenment for, charge,
or collect an wunreasonable fee or an unreasonable
anmount for expenses. The factors to be considered in
determining the reasonableness of a fee include the
fol | ow ng:

(1) the time and |abor required, the novelty and
difficulty of the questions involved, and the skill
requisite to performthe | egal service properly;

(2) the likelihood, if apparent to the client,
that the acceptance of the particular enploynent wll
precl ude ot her enpl oynent by the | awer;

(3) the fee customarily charged in the locality
for simlar |egal services;

(4) the anount involved and the results obtained,

(5) the tinme limtations inposed by the client or
by the circunstances;

(6) the nature and length of the professional
relationship with the client;

(7) the experience, reputation, and ability of
the | awer or |awers perform ng the services; and

(8) whether the fee is fixed or contingent.
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21 Counts Three and Four involve aspects of the separate
| aw practice that Attorney Schoenecker established while working
as an associate for the Cair law firm Count Three states that
Attorney Schoenecker's 2010 dues statenent failed to identify
the client trust account that he had set up for his separate

private law practice, in violation of SCR 20:1.15(i).° Count

® SCR 20:1.15(i) states: Certification of conpliance wth
trust account rules.

(1) Annual requirenent. A nmenber of the state
bar of Wsconsin shall file with the state bar of
W sconsin annually, with paynent of the nenber's state
bar dues or wupon any other date approved by the
suprene court, a certificate stating whether the
menber is engaged in the practice of law in Wsconsin.
If the menber is practicing law, the nenber shal
state the account nunber of any trust account, and the
name of each financial institution in which the nenber
mai ntains a trust account, a safe deposit box, or
both, as required by this section. The state bar
shall supply to each nenber, wth the annual dues
statenent, or at any other tine directed by the
suprene court, a form on which the certification nust
be made.

(2) Trust account record conpliance. Each state
bar nmenber shall explicitly certify on the state bar
certificate described in par. (1) that the nenber has
conplied with each of the record-keeping requirenents
set forth in subs. (f) and (j)(5).

(3) Certification by law firm A law firm shall
file one certificate on behalf of the lawers in the
firmwho are required to file a certificate under par.
(1). The law firm shall give a copy of the
certificate to each lawer in the firm

(4) Suspension for non-conpliance. The failure
of a state bar nenber to file the certificate is
grounds for automatic suspension of the nenber's
menbership in the state bar in the sane nanner
provided in SCR 10.03(6) for nonpaynent of dues. The

10
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Four asserts that Attorney Schoenecker's establishnent of a
cl andestine |law practice while working as an associate attorney
for the Cair law firm and his failure to disclose and to
account for the fees he earned in the separate |law practice
constituted a breach of his fiduciary duty to the Cair law firm
and a breach of his duty of honesty in his professional dealings
with the firm in violation of SCR 20:8.4(f).°

22 Count Five alleges that Attorney Schoenecker conmtted
a host of crinmnal acts that violated SCR 20:8.4(b):" (1)
m sappropriating the personal information of MF. and using that
information to generate two checks payable to him from her
busi ness bank account; (2) hacking into MF.'s business bank
account; (3) generating a third check for $1,750 and attenpting
to cash it; (4) mking false statenments under oath in his
bankruptcy petition and other bankruptcy docunents; and (5)
giving fal se testinony under oath in the bankruptcy proceeding.

23 Count Six simlarly lists a nunber of statenents made
or actions taken Dby Attorney Schoenecker that i nvol ved

di shonesty, fraud, deceit or msrepresentation, in violation of

filing of a false «certificate 1is unprofessiona
conduct and is grounds for disciplinary action.

® SCR 20:8.4(f) states it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "violate a statute, suprene court rule, suprene court
order or suprene court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers; "

" SCR 20:8.4(b) provides it is professional nisconduct for a
| awer to "commt a crimnal act that reflects adversely on the
| awyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a lawer in
ot her respects; . . . ."

11
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SCR 20:8.4(c):®8 (1) sending fraudulent billing statenments to
MF.; (2) using msappropriated personal information of MF. in
attenpts to wthdraw noney from her bank account; (3)
fraudulently entering MF.'s bank account to w thdraw noney from
the account; (4) establishing a solo private |aw practice while
enpl oyed by the Cair law firm wi thout disclosing such practice
to his enployer or providing an accounting of the legal fees
earned in that solo practice; (5 failing to disclose the
separate solo law practice or fees earned in that practice on
his bankruptcy schedules; (6) failing to disclose the client
trust account for the separate solo law practice on his
bankruptcy schedules; (7) giving false testinony under oath at
the neeting of creditors; and (8) giving false testinony under
oath at a bankruptcy deposition that he had not opened a client
trust account.

124 Finally, in Count Seven, Attorney Schoenecker agrees
that his failure to notify the OLR and the clerk of this court
of his convictions in the Walworth County and Waukesha County
crimnal actions constituted violations of SCR 21.15(5),° which

is enforced via SCR 20:8.4(f).

8 SCR 20:8.4(c) states that it is professional m sconduct
for a lawer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit or m srepresentation; "

9 SCR 21.15(5) provides as follows:

An attorney found guilty or convicted of any
crime on or after July 1, 2002, shall notify in
witing the office of |lawer regulation and the clerk
of the Supreme Court within 5 days after the finding
or conviction, whichever first occurs. The notice

12
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25 The stipulation states that Attorney Schoenecker fully
understands the nature of the m sconduct allegations against him
and his right to contest those allegations. It also states that
Attorney Schoenecker understands his right to the assistance of
counsel and notes that Attorney Schoenecker has been represented
by counsel during the disciplinary process. The parties further
assert that the stipulation is not the product of plea-
bargaining. Finally, Attorney Schoenecker represents that he is
entering the stipulation knowi ngly and voluntarily.

26 The stipulation requests that the court inpose the
t hree-year suspension sought by the OLR as discipline for
Attorney Schoenecker's professional m sconduct. As support for
a substantial suspension in this case, the OLR s nenorandum in
support of the stipulation cites a nunber of prior disciplinary

deci si ons. See, e.g., In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

George, 2008 W 21, 308 Ws. 2d 50, 746 N.W2d 236 (suspension
of four years and three nonths for crimnal conduct involving,
anong other things, conspiracy to commt offenses involving

federal program funds); In re D sciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Gal, 2007 W 22, 299 Ws. 2d 160, 727 N.W2d 495 (three-year
suspension for crimnal conduct involving federal mail fraud);

In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Wbster, 217 Ws. 2d 371,

shall include the identity of the attorney, the date
of finding or conviction, the offenses, and the
jurisdiction. An attorney’'s failure to notify the

office of lawer regulation and clerk of the suprene
court of being found guilty or his or her conviction
i s m sconduct.

13
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577 N.W2d 21 (1998) (two-year suspension for crimnal conduct
involving aiding and abetting the fraudul ent conceal ment of his
clients' property in a bankruptcy proceedi ng).

127 After reviewng the matter, we approve the stipul ation
and adopt the stipulated facts and |legal conclusions of
pr of essi onal m sconduct. Al t hough the cases cited by the OLR
are not precisely on point because of factual differences, we
agree that a three-year suspension of Attorney Schoenecker's
license to practice law in Wsconsin is an appropriate |evel of
discipline in this case in light of his serious m sconduct.
Attorney Schoenecker engaged in a disturbing series of illegal
and dishonest actions, which were designed to benefit him

financially to the injury of his client, his law firm enpl oyer,

and his creditors. As we noted at the beginning of this
opi nion, before he will be allowed to practice law again in this
state, Attorney Schoenecker will need to denonstrate that, anong

other things, he has a proper wunderstanding of and attitude
toward the standards that are inposed upon nenbers of the bar in
this state and that he wll act in conformty wth those
st andar ds. See SCR 22.29(4)(f). We do not inpose restitution,
as the COLR did not make any such request. Finally, because
Attorney Schoenecker entered into a conprehensive stipulation
under SCR 22.12, thereby obviating the need for the appointnent
of a referee and a full disciplinary proceeding, we do not

I npose costs in this matter.

14



No. 2011AP48-D

28 1T IS ORDERED that the license of Janes M Schoenecker
to practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of three
years, effective August 15, 2011.

129 |IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Janes M Schoenecker shall
conply with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of
a person whose license to practice law in Wsconsin has been

suspended.

15
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130 ANN WALSH BRADLEY, J. (di ssenting). | believe the
seriousness of Attorney Schoenecker's admtted conduct warrants
rejection of the stipulation of the parties. Although a three-
year suspension is a severe sanction, | think that Attorney
Schoenecker's conduct may nerit a greater sanction.

131 Because | would reject the stipulation, appoint a
referee to preside over this case, and allow the conplaint to
proceed through the disciplinary process, I respectfully
di ssent.

32 | am authorized to state that Chief Justice SH RLEY S.
ABRAHAMSON j oi ns this dissent.
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